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	Date Inspected:
	15/01/2016
	

	Officer:
	RH
	

	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	REFUSAL 

	


	Development Description:
	Erection of Garage  

	Site Address/Location:
	Curtis House, Chipping Road, Longridge, PR3  2NB

	


	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No representations have been received in respect of the proposed development.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	

	This application is similar to application 3/2015/0272 to which I raised no objection subject to the access being as shown in a previous application (3/2014/0425) copy attached. In the appeal decision for the2015 application the appeal inspector referred to the anomaly between the submitted plan and the approved plan but suggested that the discrepancy could be overcome by means of a planning condition, therefore subject to the following condition being attached to any permission that may be granted I would raise no objection to the proposal on highway grounds.

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	No representations have been received in respect of the proposed development.

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement EN2 - Landscape & Townscape Protection
Key Statement EN5 – Heritage Assets
Policy DMG1 – General Considerations

Policy DME1 – Protecting Trees and Woodland

Policy DME2 – Landscape & Townscape Protection

Policy DME4 – Protecting Heritage Assets

Policy DMG3 – Transport & Mobility

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)



	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Description of Proposed Development:

This application seeks consent for the erection of a garage at Curtis House, Chipping Road, Longridge. 

Permission was granted for the conversion of the redundant single storey red brick agricultural building into a dwelling under application 3/2014/0425/P. The building was sited within a paddock adjacent to Curtis House. This application seeks consent to erect a garage within the residential curtilage of the shippon. The proposed garage would be orientated at 90 degrees to the shippon forward of its principle elevation and 7.280m from the highway (chipping Road). 

The proposed garage would measure 6m and have a width of 4.885m. It would have a dual pitch roof with an eaves height of 2.325m and a ridge height of 4.146m. The garage doors would face towards the side elevation of Curtis House. The building would be constructed from red facing brick and reclaimed welsh blue slate to match that of the adjoining building the shippon. 



	Site Location/Address:

The application site is located within the defined Open Countryside and located around 360m outside of the Forest of Bowland Area of Natural Beauty (AONB) around 1km North of the defined settlement of Longridge. The application site is located within an area that is characterised by isolated detached dwellings, traditional treatments of hedging or stone walls which is set within a gently undulating landscape of open views. 



	Relevant Planning History:

3/2015/0425/P - Proposed conversion of a redundant agricultural building into a single open market dwelling (Approved with conditions)
3/2015/0272 - Erection of detached double garage. (Refused) (Appeal Reference APP/T2350/W/15/3124801 – Dismissed)



	Impact upon Listed Building(s) and Setting:
N/A


	Impact upon Character/appearance of Conservations Area:

In terms of landscape protection and conservation the site is within the open countryside within an area that contributes to the setting of the AONB. The Forest of Bowland Landscape Character Area maps characterises the location of the application site as ‘Undulating Lowland Farmland’ which is characterised as rolling hills, rural farmsteads and views into the AONB, therefore making an important contribution to the AONB. Paragraph 115 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that the Government considers conserving the landscape and scenic beauty of the AONB very important. The Ribble Valley Core Strategy Key Statement EN2 and Policy DME2 take the approach that areas outside of the AONB which contribute to its setting will be protected, conserved and, where possible, enhanced. 

The application site is located on Chipping Road which can be regarded as rural in nature and is characterised by isolated detached dwellings which run adjacent to the road. There are long range views into the AONB. The outbuilding which was approved under application 3/2014/0425/P for conversion compliments the linear development pattern which is located adjacent to the road. It is set back from the road by 7.280m sited in a paddock. 
The proposed garage would be located forward of the principle elevation of the shippon. This proposed building would detract from the linear form of the main dwelling Curtis House, the surrounding area in which all properties run parallel with the main road, and the traditional agricultural building to which the application relates. 

	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

The nearest neighbouring dwelling is over 140m away from the proposed garage. With regards to the potential impact on the residential amenity of the occupiers of nearby dwellings, there is sufficient distance between the neighbours to avoid an unacceptable impact.



	Visual Amenity/External Appearance:

The proposed garage would be forward of the principle elevation of the shippon therefore the proposal would appear suburban in its size and design. The introduction of the driveway and garage would introduce a suburban ambience into a rural landscape and will have a detrimental impact on the setting of the AONB.  

The siting of the proposed garage conflicts with the linear pattern of development within the area and would result in a prominent and dominant addition within the street scene and would seriously detract from the visual amenities of the area and the setting of the AONB.


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

I am mindful of the previous application (3/2015/0272) and the dismissed appeal (APP/T2350/W/15/3124801). There has been a reduction in the width of the garage; originally the measurements of the garage submitted under application 3/2015/0272 were for a proposed garage 6m by 6m. The revised application shows a reduction in the width of the proposed garage from 6m to 4.885m, the length of the proposed garage remains the same. Due to the reduction in the width of the proposed garage the applicant has also altered the plans to include a single garage door opening rather than two single garage door openings.  Futhermore, the proposal includes the removal of the substantial wall that linked the garage to the shippon. The overall height of the eaves and ridge has not been altered. I do not consider that the revisions of the development overcomes the fundamental visual impact of the proposed garage

As part of the Planning permission 3/2014/0425/P detailed conditions were imposed to ensure that the rural character of the single storey linear brick built shippon was not lost through insensitive alterations, including the construction of outbuildings. The introduction of the proposed garage would be detrimental to the rural character of the shippon and the surrounding area. 
The proposal would dominate the traditional building to which it would relate and would have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the host property and the surrounding area. The proposed garage would appear prominent in the street scene due to its location forward of the principle elevation. 

Taking into account the above, the proposal would dominate the traditional building to which it would relate and would have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the host property and the surrounding area. The proposed garage would appear prominent in the street scene due to its location forward of the principle elevation of the shippon and would result in significant harm to the character and appearance of the existing dwelling and surrounding area contrary to Policies DMG1, EN2 and DMH5 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy

The proposed garage would fail to preserve, conserve or enhance the quality of the Open Countryside and would be harmful to the setting of the AONB contrary to Key Statement EN2 and Policy DME2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy. Accordingly, it is recommended that the application be refused


	Summary of Reasons for Refusal

Contrary to Key Statement EN2 and Policies DMG1. DMH5 and DME2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy. 


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be refused for the following reason(s):

	01
	The proposal by virtue of its siting and design would be viewed as an incongruous feature which conflicts with the linear form of development within the surrounding area, and resulting in harm to the visual appearance and character of the traditional shippon and surrounding area contrary to Policies DMG1, EN2 and DMH5 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.


	02
	The proposed garage would fail to preserve, conserve or enhance the quality of the Open Countryside and would be harmful to the setting of the AONB contrary to Key Statement EN2 and Policy DME2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy. 


